PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Christopher Hageman	10/13/2009
David Mathieu	10/13/2009
James Sener	10/13/2009
Scott Smith	10/13/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sunbeam Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	2381 Executive Center Drive	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33431	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29345627

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (561)912-4182

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 561 912 5185

Email: tcrearer@jardencs.com

Correspondent Name: Sunbeam Products, Inc.

Address Line 1: 2381 Executive Center Drive

Address Line 4: Boca Raton, FLORIDA 33431

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: TILIA26483

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence J. Shurupoff

Total Attachments: 7

source=2-6483Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 023395 FRAME: 0612 73345627

CH \$40.00

500992789

source=2-6483Assignment#page2.tif source=2-6483Assignment#page3.tif source=2-6483Assignment#page4.tif source=2-6483Assignment#page5.tif source=2-6483Assignment#page6.tif source=2-6483Assignment#page7.tif

FORM PTO-16 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	19A				Patent an	artment of <u>Commerce</u> Id Trademark Office
Matter # Tilia-2-6483		P	TION FORM COV	Υ	al document(s) or	oon/los)
Submission New	Туре		Conveyance X Assignment	Гуре	Agreement	copy(ies).
Docume	ission/ Non-Recordation ent ID # on of PTO Error Frame #		License Merger	Change of Other US Govern use only by US Gov	nment	
Reel #	Document Frame #		Depa tal File			Secret File
Conveying P	arty(ies) Christopher Hagen		X Mark if additional r	names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date Month Day Year 10/13/2009
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1)	David Mathieu					Execution Date Month Day Year 10/13/2009
Name (line 2)	David Matrica					
Receiving Pa	rty		Ma	ark if additional nam	nes of receiving par	ties attached
Name (line 1)	Sunbeam Products	, Inc.			is an	ocument to be recorded assignment and the
Name (line 2)					domi	ving party is not ciled in the United s, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)	2381 Executive Cer	ter Driv	е		dome	estic representative is need. (Designation must
Address (line 2)						separate document from inment)
Address (line 3)	Boca Raton		Florida	33	431	
Domestic Re	presentative Name	and A	State/Country	Enter for the first	Zip Code t Receiving party or	nly.
Name						
Address (line 1)						
Address (line 2)						
Address (line 3)						
Address (line 4)						
		FC	OR OFFICE USE ONL	_Y		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

1

PATENT

REEL: 023395 FRAME: 0614

FORM	PTO.	1619R
		10100
OMB 065	51-0027	
	xpires 06	FORM PTO- xpires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Page 2

xpires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Til. 0.0400	PATENT	Patent and Trademark Office
Carraganda	Tilia-2-6483		
Corresponde	ent Name and Address	Area code and Telephone Numb	per 561-912-4395
Name	Seth Blum		
Address (line 1)	Sunbeam Products, Inc).	
Address (line 2)	2381 Executive Center	Drive	
Address (line 3)	Boca Raton, Florida 33	431	
Address (line 4)			
_	e total number of pages of including any attachments	f the attached conveyance docume	nt # 7
Enter either t	Number(s) or Patent N The Patent Application Number of tent Application Numbe	r the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTI	tional numbers attached If numbers for the same property). tent Number(s)
	being filed together with a new first named executing inventor.	Patent Application, enter the date the pater	nt application Month Day Year 10/13/2009
	eration Treaty (PCT)		[10/13/2009]
-	oplication number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S.	. Application Number	PCT PCT	PCT
has not beer		<u> </u>	
Number of P	•	al number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	Fee Amount	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	: \$ 40.00
h	of Payment: Enclo	osed Deposit Account	X
	: Account payment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the account.)
,	p=,	Deposit Account Number:	# 50-2289
		Authorization to charge additional f	ees: Yes X No
	nd Signature		
To the be	st of my knowledge and be	elief, the foregoing information is t original dooument. Charges to dep	rue and correct and any
indicated herei		MAN Na	oon account ale autilii1254, 45
Seth M. Blum			19 Oct 09
Name of	f Person Signing	Signature	Date

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Tilia-2-6483		PATENTS ONLY	
Conveying P	arty(ies)	Mark if additional name	s of conveying parties
attached	•	<u> </u>	Execution Date Month Day Year
Enter addition	nal Conveying Parties		
			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	James Sener		10/13/2009
Name (line 2)			
Name (line 1)	Scott Smith		10/13/2009
Name (line 2)			
Name (line 1)			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Pa	arty(ies) ceiving Parties	Mark if additional na	mes of conveying parties attached
Name (line 1)			If a document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)			domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment)
Address (line 3)			
	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Name (line 1)			If a document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)			domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country	Zip Code
Application	Number(s) or Patent Nu	ımber(s) rk if additional num	nbers attached
	er the Patent Application Number of Application Number(s)	<i>r the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH I</i> Pate	ent Number(s)

3

PATENT

REEL: 023395 FRAME: 0616

Whereas, I, Christopher Hageman, having a residence at 86 Clark Hill Road, S. Glastonbury, Connecticut 06703, (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a VACUUM PACKAGING DEVICE design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this Zaday of actober 2009 at onney work we Comm Bank Charlem
Vulle Hagen
CHRISTOPHER HAGEMAN
State of CONNECTICITE)

Before me personally appeared Christopher Hageman and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this day of October 2009.

(Notary Public) Seal

County of Territor

DARCY L. SEARLE

NOTARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/31/2011

Whereas, I, David Mathieu, having a residence at 35 Bull Hill Road, Colchester, Connecticut 06415, (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a VACUUM PACKAGING DEVICE design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

DAVID MATHIEU

State of CONNECTICUT)

County of TON HOTO

Before me personally appeared David Mathieu and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 3 day of October 2009.

(Notary Futlic) Seal

Whereas, I, James Sener, having a residence at 240 Farmstead Lane, Glastonbury, Connecticut 06033 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a VACUUM PACKAGING DEVICE design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 2 days of October 2009 at Sant Glastonby at Sant Gla

JAMES SENER

State of CONNECTIOUT)
County of WHO

DARCY L. SEARLE

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/31/2011

Whereas, I, Scott Smith, having a residence at 598 Prospect Street, Unit 5C, New Haven, Connecticut 06115 (hereafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), have invented certain new and ornamental improvements in a VACUUM PACKAGING DEVICE design for which I have executed on this date an application for Letters Patent in the United States; and

Whereas, Sunbeam Products, Inc, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 2381 Executive Center Drive, Boca Raton, Florida 33431 (herein referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and the application;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements, and the application and all divisions, renewals, substitutes and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof, including the right to claim priority, that have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof that may be granted for the improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this Assignment had not been made, to the end of the term or terms for which any Letters Patent and any legal equivalent thereof may be granted;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to record this Assignment, and to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the improvements, and will testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the improvements in all countries.

Executed this 3th day of October 2009
at Onrect out the Comm Douck Glashabur

SCOTT SMITH

State of CONNECTICUT)
County of William County

Notary Public) Seal

DARCY L. SEARLE

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 10/31/2011

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/20/2009 REEL: 023395 FRAME: 0620